Supervisor 1

Marcus Skelton

Supervisor 2



Randy Howard
Preston Clerk
Sue Booth
Preston Treasurer

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES September 20, 2023 1801 11TH AVENUE, FRIENDSHIP

Call Meeting to Order - by Chairman Al Arndt at 7:00pm.

Pledge of Allegiance

Quorum Call/Verification of public notice and Approval of the Agenda - All board members in attendance and meeting notice in compliance. 16 People in attendance. Motion by Arndt/Jungbluth to approve agenda. Carried by unanimous voice vote.

Approval of: August 16, 2023 minutes - Motion by Jungbluth /Skelton to approve minutes as presented. Carried by unanimous voice vote.

Plan Commission Recommendation to Board: Chairman Mike Kuss presented the Plan Commission determination of Does Not Object to William & Lucille Crane, 1389 10th Ln, 10X16 Storage Shed special request. Motion by Jungbluth/Skelton to Not Object to the Crane's special request. Carried by unanimous voice vote.

Wisconsin Department of Transportation Town road map was received and presented to the board for signature for local mileage certification.

Board Budget Working Meeting - A board meeting was set for October 4, 2023 for a working meeting to prepare a budget to present at the October regular board meeting.

Department and District Reports Provided:

- 1. Big Roche-A-Cri Lake District Patty Jungbluth. A Guest from the board of Big Roche-A-Cri addressed the board to begin a process for a lake ordinance. A future date for a presentation will be set upon request from the board of the Big Roche-A-Cri Lake District.
- 2. Friendship Lake District Marcus Skelton
- 3. Solid Waste (Landfill Advisory Committee)- Al Arndt.
- 4. Fire District Al Arndt/Patty Jungbluth.
- 5. Ambulance Marcus Skelton
- 6. Sheriff Report Marcus Skelton
- 7. Town Transfer Site
- 8. Highway Maintenance

Correspondence Received

1. 2023 Municipal Levy Limit Worksheet received with a 1.215% increase.

Next Meeting Dates Set - October 18, 2023

Treasurer's Report and Payment of Bills - Treasurer Booth presented the report and submitted the bills for payment. Motion by Skelton/Arndt to approve and file the treasurer's report and pay the bills. Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

Meeting adjourned at 8:11pm

Randy Howard, Preston Town Clerk

Approved 10/18/2023